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Limitations
 The views expressed in this presentation are those of the presenter, 

and not those of Milliman. Nothing in this presentation is intended to 
represent a professional opinion or be an interpretation of actuarial 
standards of practice.
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Polling 1:  Have you calculated health claim 
reserves?

A. Yes, a lot
B. Yes, some
C. No
D. Really? First thing in the AM?
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Polling 2:  What’s the point of reserving?

i. Help achieve a matching of revenue to expense
ii. Required by law or regulation
iii. Important for accurate valuation of the entity
iv. Means of keeping actuaries as the corporate scapegoat

A. i and iv
B. i and iii
C. i, ii, and iii
D. All of the above
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Definitions and terminology
 Incurred claims – claims for which the carrier has a liability under

its insurance contract, i.e., an obligation to pay.

 Incurred date - the date a claim becomes a liability of a plan or
carrier in accordance with the terms of the health benefit plan.

 Paid claims – a claim that has been reported, processed, and for
which a check or monetary transfer has been issued.

 Paid date – the date a claim shows up in the financial reports as
paid, i.e. when the claim amount hits the carrier’s trial balance or
ledger.



8

Definitions and terminology (continued)
 Processed claim – a claim that has been reported and

processed, but has not yet been paid. A carrier may process
claims continually, but only issue checks every other week, or
only on Fridays.
 Reported claim – a claim that is known, i.e., has been reported,

on or before the valuation date.
– Claims in a claims lag grid could be recorded by date reported

instead of by date paid. However, the liability resulting from the
reserve analysis would be understated. This liability amount should
be increased by the amount of claims reported but not yet paid as of
the valuation date.
• Claims reported but not yet paid as of the valuation date can be difficult

to estimate, particularly for those claims that have not yet been
processed and a dollar value assigned.
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Components of the Claims Lag

Incurral Date Reported Date Processed Date Paid Date

Accrual Lag Reporting Lag Processing Lag Payment Lag

Total Claims Lag


Sheet1

		

												First Policy Year

														$   1,000,000





Example 1

		Example #1

		Sample Cash Reconciliation

		Sample Cash Reconciliation of the Cash Payments Between

		The Lag Reports and the Income Statements

				The worksheet below shows the development of a sample reconciliation and is only intended for illustrative purposes.  The specific line items shown are representative of the kinds of items which are normally part of the reconciliation process.  Additions

				The idea is to identify those items that are reflected in the financial reports but not the lag reports, and those items reflected in the lag reports but not the financial reports.  COB and subrogation savings, voids, stop payments, reversals, refunds of

				Answers to the following questions may help in this reconciliation:

				Is the paid date definition consistent with the General Ledger?

				Is the cutoff date consistent with the General Ledger's closing date?

				This reconciliation is an important part of a reserve analysis.  The purpose is to ensure that all of the appropriate data is included in the lag grids.

		Sample Cash Reconciliation Worksheet*

		1		Total Benefit Expenses (Incurred Claims)

				(from financial reports)

		2		Physician Salaries

		3		Physician Capitation

		4		Physician Settlement Accruals

		5		Clinic Overhead

		6		Other Capitations

		7		Adjusted Incurred Claims (1-2-3-4-5-6)

		8		Ending Reserve

		9		Beginning Reserve

		10		Paid Claims (7 - 8 + 9)

		11		Reinsurance Recoveries

		12		Claim payments not in the Lag Tables

				(Claims incurred prior to the claims lag grid, as an example)

		13		Adjusted Paid Claims (10+11-12)

		14		Lag Table Total Paid Claims

		15		Difference (14-13)

		16		Difference % (100*15/14)

		*Note:  This sample cash reconciliation assumes the claim lag grids include only "direct

		claims", prior to credits for reinsurance recoveries; therefore, the amount of

		reinsurance recoveries is added back in step 11.  The reconciliation also assumes

		the claim lag grids are net of COB and subrogation recoveries; therefore, no adjustment

		is made to the financial statement numbers (which are also net of COB and subrogation)

		as part of the reconciliation.
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Example 2

		Example #2

		Components of the Claims Lag

		Incurral Date																Reported Date				Processed Date				Paid Date

				Accrual Lag								Reporting Lag								Processing Lag				Payment Lag

														Total Claims Lag
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Example 3

		Example #3

		Sample Claims Lag Grid (Triangle)

								Total

		Month						Incurred		Month Paid

		Incurred						Claims		Jan-04		Feb-04		Mar-04		Apr-04		May-04		Jun-04		Jul-04		Aug-04		Sep-04		Oct-04		Nov-04		Dec-04		Jan-05		Feb-05		Mar-05		Apr-05		May-05		Jun-05		Jul-05		Aug-05		Sep-05		Oct-05		Nov-05		Dec-05		Jan-06		Feb-06		Mar-06		Apr-06		May-06		Jun-06		Jul-06		Aug-06		Sep-06		Oct-06

		1		-		2004		1,000		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		2		-		2004		1,000				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		3		-		2004		1,000						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		4		-		2004		1,000								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		5		-		2004		1,000										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		6		-		2004		1,000												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		7		-		2004		1,000														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		8		-		2004		1,000																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		9		-		2004		1,000																		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		10		-		2004		1,000																				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		11		-		2004		1,000																						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		12		-		2004		1,000																								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		1		-		2005		1,000																										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		2		-		2005		1,000																												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		3		-		2005		1,000																														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		4		-		2005		1,000																																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		5		-		2005		1,000																																		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		6		-		2005		1,000																																				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		7		-		2005		1,000																																						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		8		-		2005		1,000																																								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		9		-		2005		1,000																																										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		10		-		2005		1,000																																												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		11		-		2005		1,000																																														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		12		-		2005		1,000																																																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		Total						24,000		220		420		590		720		810		875		920		955		980		995		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		780		580		410		280		190		125		80		45		20		5

		Paid During 2005

								Total

		Month						Incurred		Month Paid

		Incurred						Claims		Jan-04		Feb-04		Mar-04		Apr-04		May-04		Jun-04		Jul-04		Aug-04		Sep-04		Oct-04		Nov-04		Dec-04		Jan-05		Feb-05		Mar-05		Apr-05		May-05		Jun-05		Jul-05		Aug-05		Sep-05		Oct-05		Nov-05		Dec-05		Jan-06		Feb-06		Mar-06		Apr-06		May-06		Jun-06		Jul-06		Aug-06		Sep-06		Oct-06

		1		-		2004		1,000		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		2		-		2004		1,000				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		3		-		2004		1,000						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		4		-		2004		1,000								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		5		-		2004		1,000										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		6		-		2004		1,000												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		7		-		2004		1,000														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		8		-		2004		1,000																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		9		-		2004		1,000																		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		10		-		2004		1,000																				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		11		-		2004		1,000																						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		12		-		2004		1,000																								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		1		-		2005		1,000																										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		2		-		2005		1,000																												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		3		-		2005		1,000																														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		4		-		2005		1,000																																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		5		-		2005		1,000																																		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		6		-		2005		1,000																																				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		7		-		2005		1,000																																						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		8		-		2005		1,000																																								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		9		-		2005		1,000																																										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		10		-		2005		1,000																																												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		11		-		2005		1,000																																														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		12		-		2005		1,000																																																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		Total						24,000		220		420		590		720		810		875		920		955		980		995		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		780		580		410		280		190		125		80		45		20		5

		Incurred During 2005

								Total

		Month						Incurred		Month Paid

		Incurred						Claims		Jan-04		Feb-04		Mar-04		Apr-04		May-04		Jun-04		Jul-04		Aug-04		Sep-04		Oct-04		Nov-04		Dec-04		Jan-05		Feb-05		Mar-05		Apr-05		May-05		Jun-05		Jul-05		Aug-05		Sep-05		Oct-05		Nov-05		Dec-05		Jan-06		Feb-06		Mar-06		Apr-06		May-06		Jun-06		Jul-06		Aug-06		Sep-06		Oct-06

		1		-		2004		1,000		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		2		-		2004		1,000				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		3		-		2004		1,000						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		4		-		2004		1,000								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		5		-		2004		1,000										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		6		-		2004		1,000												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		7		-		2004		1,000														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		8		-		2004		1,000																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		9		-		2004		1,000																		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		10		-		2004		1,000																				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		11		-		2004		1,000																						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		12		-		2004		1,000																								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		1		-		2005		1,000																										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		2		-		2005		1,000																												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		3		-		2005		1,000																														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		4		-		2005		1,000																																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		5		-		2005		1,000																																		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		6		-		2005		1,000																																				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		7		-		2005		1,000																																						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		8		-		2005		1,000																																								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		9		-		2005		1,000																																										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		10		-		2005		1,000																																												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		11		-		2005		1,000																																														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		12		-		2005		1,000																																																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		Total						24,000		220		420		590		720		810		875		920		955		980		995		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		780		580		410		280		190		125		80		45		20		5

		Reserve as of 12-31-2005

		Runout from 2005

								Total

		Month						Incurred		Month Paid

		Incurred						Claims		Jan-04		Feb-04		Mar-04		Apr-04		May-04		Jun-04		Jul-04		Aug-04		Sep-04		Oct-04		Nov-04		Dec-04		Jan-05		Feb-05		Mar-05		Apr-05		May-05		Jun-05		Jul-05		Aug-05		Sep-05		Oct-05		Nov-05		Dec-05		Jan-06		Feb-06		Mar-06		Apr-06		May-06		Jun-06		Jul-06		Aug-06		Sep-06		Oct-06

		1		-		2004		1,000		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		2		-		2004		1,000				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		3		-		2004		1,000						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		4		-		2004		1,000								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		5		-		2004		1,000										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		6		-		2004		1,000												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		7		-		2004		1,000														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		8		-		2004		1,000																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		9		-		2004		1,000																		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		10		-		2004		1,000																				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		11		-		2004		1,000																						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		12		-		2004		1,000																								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		1		-		2005		1,000																										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		2		-		2005		1,000																												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		3		-		2005		1,000																														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		4		-		2005		1,000																																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		5		-		2005		1,000																																		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		6		-		2005		1,000																																				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		7		-		2005		1,000																																						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		8		-		2005		1,000																																								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		9		-		2005		1,000																																										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		10		-		2005		1,000																																												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		11		-		2005		1,000																																														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		12		-		2005		1,000																																																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		Total						24,000		220		420		590		720		810		875		920		955		980		995		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		780		580		410		280		190		125		80		45		20		5

		Reserve as of 12-31-2004

		Runout from 2004

								Total

		Month						Incurred		Month Paid

		Incurred						Claims		Jan-04		Feb-04		Mar-04		Apr-04		May-04		Jun-04		Jul-04		Aug-04		Sep-04		Oct-04		Nov-04		Dec-04		Jan-05		Feb-05		Mar-05		Apr-05		May-05		Jun-05		Jul-05		Aug-05		Sep-05		Oct-05		Nov-05		Dec-05		Jan-06		Feb-06		Mar-06		Apr-06		May-06		Jun-06		Jul-06		Aug-06		Sep-06		Oct-06

		1		-		2004		1,000		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		2		-		2004		1,000				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		3		-		2004		1,000						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		4		-		2004		1,000								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		5		-		2004		1,000										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		6		-		2004		1,000												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		7		-		2004		1,000														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		8		-		2004		1,000																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		9		-		2004		1,000																		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		10		-		2004		1,000																				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		11		-		2004		1,000																						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		12		-		2004		1,000																								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		1		-		2005		1,000																										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		2		-		2005		1,000																												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		3		-		2005		1,000																														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		4		-		2005		1,000																																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		5		-		2005		1,000																																		220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		6		-		2005		1,000																																				220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		7		-		2005		1,000																																						220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		8		-		2005		1,000																																								220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		9		-		2005		1,000																																										220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		10		-		2005		1,000																																												220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		11		-		2005		1,000																																														220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		12		-		2005		1,000																																																220		200		170		130		90		65		45		35		25		15		5

		Total						24,000		220		420		590		720		810		875		920		955		980		995		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		1000		780		580		410		280		190		125		80		45		20		5
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Example 4A

		Example #4

		Development of Incurred Claims

		Actual Incurred Claims

				Calendar Year (CY)

				X		X+1		X+2		X+3		X+4		Total

		Actual Reserve* Beginning of CY		- 0		500,000		550,000		605,000		665,500		- 0

		Claims Paid During the CY		2,000,000		2,200,000		2,420,000		2,662,000		2,662,000		11,944,000

		Actual Reserves* End of CY		500,000		550,000		605,000		665,500		732,050		732,050

		Actual Claims Incurred During the CY		2,500,000		2,250,000		2,475,000		2,722,500		2,728,550		12,676,050

		*  Restated reserves using actual runout claims

		Incurred Claims as Reported in the Statement

		(assuming no reserve margins)

				Calendar Year (CY)

				X		X+1		X+2		X+3		X+4		Total

		Estimated Reserve* Beginning of CY		- 0		525,000		533,500		647,350		665,500		- 0

		Claims Paid During the CY		2,000,000		2,200,000		2,420,000		2,662,000		2,662,000		11,944,000

		Estimated Reserves* End of CY		525,000		533,500		647,350		665,500		732,050		732,050

